
 

MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK 
        (A State University established under Haryana Act No. 25 of 1975) 

NAAC accredited ‘A’ Grade 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

              Sealed tenders on percentage basis are invited on behalf of the Registrar, MDU, Rohtak from 

contractors/societies / agencies on approved list of PWD, MES, CPWD, autonomous bodies and State / 

Centre Govt. undertakings.  The tender forms will be issued to the contractors / societies agencies / up to 

the date of opening of tenders as mentioned against work by 12:00 Noon and will be received up to             

2:00 P.M. in the office of the Registrar and opened at 3:00 P.M. on the same day in the Committee Room 

of Vice-Chancellor office in the presence of the tenderers or their authorized representatives, who may 

like to be present at that time. The tender documents may be obtained from the office of the 

undersigned and the same be deposited in the office of the Registrar by the due date. 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of work App. 

Amt. 

(Rs.) 

Earnest Money (Rs.) Cost of 

tender 

form 

(Rs.) 

Date of 

opening 

of tender  

Time 

limit 

Society Contractor  
1. Construction of CC road, 

parking, footpaths alongwith 

interlocking tiles and kerb 
stones at UILMS, Gurgaon 

 

15,26,000/- 15,260/- 30,520/- 1,000/- 14.01.2014 04 

months 

2. Internal renovation of ground 

floor and construction of 

Planter etc. at UILMS, 
Gurgaon 

8,02,000/- 8,020/- 16,040/- 1,000/- 14.01.2014 03 

months 

CONDITIONS:- 

1. Complete NIT / DNIT (Detailed Notice Inviting Tender) alongwith eligibility criteria/terms & 

conditions and changes if any can be seen in the office of undersigned on any working day during 

office hours (9:00 AM to 5:00 PM) or on University Website – www.mdurohtak.ac.in   

 

2. The tenderer will keep in touch with the University Web site for any change in the NIT / DNIT till 

the last date/revised last date of sale of tender and incorporate such changes in NIT / DNIT and the 

tender bids.      

 

3. At the time of purchase of tender documents, the contractors should submit the following 

documents:- 

(a) Proof of enlistment. 

(b) Copy of PAN card. 

(c) Copy of latest income tax return. 

(d) Successfully work done certificates of civil works during last 5 years (financial year 

2008-09 to 2012-13) as under:- 

One certificate of 80% of the estimated cost of this tender. 

                                         Or  

Two certificates of 60% of the estimated cost of this tender 

                                         Or 

Three certificates of 40% of the estimated cost of this tender 

All the above certificates in paras 3(a) to 3(d) above will be self attested with stamp.  

4. In case tendering receiving / opening day happens to be a holiday, the tenders will be received / 

opened on next    working day at the same time. 

Contd…2… 



-2- 

 

5. Validity of tender will be 90 days. 

6. Earnest money is to be deposited at the time of purchase of the tender. It should be in the 

shape of  Demand Draft  or Deposit at Call in favour of the Executive Engineer, MDU, Rohtak 

payable at Rohtak. 

 

7. Contractors shall quote single percentage of rate below/above/at par on (HSR+C.P.) on all 

chapters.  N.S. item rates are to be quoted separately.  The tender, without the rates of N.S. 

items, if any, in DNIT, will be rejected.  

 

8. Conditional tender is liable to be rejected. 
  

9. Any work, here tendered, may be withdrawn from further processing at any stage at the 

discretion of the competent authority without assigning any reason. 

 

10. Engineer-in-Charge is competent to increase / decrease the quantity of work.  In case of 

decrease of quantity, the contractor shall have no claim to any payment or compensation 

whatsoever on account of any profit or advantage which he might have derived from the 

execution of the work in full.  

 

11. Nothing extra whatsoever shall be paid on account of losses, damages done by rains or any 

other natural calamity. 

 

12.  The tender is liable to be rejected if the tender is found in variance of the above conditions 

or the conditions of the DNIT. 

 

13. The University reserves the right to accept or reject or negotiate any of the tender or 

conditions/items without assigning any reason.        

 

14. Plumbing and E.I. work shall be got done through license holder agencies for the works 

involving PH / E.I. 

                                     

15. The agencies shall paste the cello tape on the rates quoted by them. 

16. Tender by post / telegraphic/courier shall out rightly be rejected.  

17. Exemption of tender fee or earnest money or security will not be permitted in any case. 

                                                                             

 

              Executive Engineer  

Endst. No. EE/ 2013 / 6812-6846                                               Dated:   17.12.2013 

            A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:- 

1. Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R Circles, Rohtak 

2. Director, UILMS, Sector-40, Gurgaon 

3. Technical Advisor to VC, MDU, Rohtak 

4. Executive Engineer(C-II), MDU, Rohtak  

5. Executive Engineer, PWD B&R (Medical College), Rohtak / KUK / HAU. Hisar / GJU, 

Hisar / CDLU, Sirsa / BPS Women University, Khanpur/ DBSCRU, Murthal 

 

PTO 

 



-3- 

 

6. P.A. to Vice-Chancellor (for kind information of the Vice-Chancellor),                                

M. D. University,  Rohtak  

 

7. P.A. to Registrar (for kind information of the Registrar), MDU, Rohtak 

8. Divisional Accountant, Engg. Cell, MDU, Rohtak 

9. SDE(C-I, II, III) / SDE (Elect.) / SDE (PH) / SDE (Horti.-I, II), MDU, Rohtak 

10. H.D.M., Engineering Cell, MDU, Rohtak 

11. Notice Board 

12. Contractor/Agency/Society:________________________________ 

 

 

 

Executive Engineer 

 



Page 1 of 2 

 

DETAILED  NOTICE  INVITING  TENDER 

Name of the work “Construction of CC road, parking, footpaths alongwith interlocking tiles and kerb stones at UILMS, Gurgaon” 

       App. Amt. Rs. 15,26,000/- 

                                         Earnest Money Rs. 15,260/- / Rs. 30,520/- 

                                                                                                                                                                             Time Limit:  04 months 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

1/24.37 (LR) 1283.34 sqm Dismantling of road including soling and wearing coat, 

screening and stacking of old serviceable material, 

complete in all respect 

@ Rs. 296.70 

(Rs. Two hundred ninety six and paisa 

seventy only) 

Per 100 

sqm 

2/8.6 (d) 14.18 cum Dismantling concrete 

(d) cement concrete plain 1:2:4 mi 

@ Rs. 71.85 

(Rs. Seventy one and paisa eighty five 

only) 

Per cum 

3/8.25 214 sqm Dismantling cement conglomerate /terrazzo floors 25mm 

to 50mm thick including concrete base 

@ Rs. 5.75 

(Rs. Five and paisa seventy five only) 

Per sqm 

4/6.2(b)  

 

102.67 cum 

Earth work excavation in ordinary soil exclusive of 

compensation of earth: 

(b) earth work undressed with a combined lead upto            

15 metres including breaking of clods. 

 

 

@ Rs.586.60 

( Rs. Five hundred eighty six and 

paisa sixty only) 

 

 

Per 100 

cum 

5/5.2(a)  

 

423.52 cum 

Carriage of materials (metalled roads), lead more than 

0.48 KM excluding loading, unloading and stacking. 

(a) Surkhi, sand, Bajri, Ballast, Stone Boulders, Kankar 

& Building rubbish.  (20 KM lead) 

 

 

@ Rs. 36.50 

(Rs. Twelve and paisa forty only) 

 

 

Per cum 

6/4.1(a) 423.52 cum (a) stone (building or pitching), sand, bajri, shingle, 

spalls, brick-bats, brick ballast and stone metal (Loading 

and unloading) 

@ Rs. 4.75 

(Rs. Four and paisa seventy five only) 

Per cum 

7/10.39 221.77 cum Cement concrete 1:4:8 with stone aggregate 40 mm 

nominal size in foundation and plinth. 

@ Rs. 403.10 

(Rs. Four hundred three and paisa ten 

only) 

Per cum 

8/10.132 159.88 cum Cement concrete 1:11/2:3 with stone aggregate 20mm 

nominal size in pavement, roads, taxi-tracks and run 

ways, laid to required slope and camber, including 

consolidation, finishing and tamping complete 

@ Rs. 642.40 

(Rs. Six hundred forty two and paisa 

forty only) 

Per cum 



Page 2 of 2 

 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

9/10.77 7.09 cum Precast cement concrete 1:2:4 with stone aggregate 

20mm nominal size in Kerbs and the like items, finished 

smooth with 6mm thick cement plaster 1:3 on exposed 

surface including form work, placing and fixing in 

position, complete at the ground level or in first storey. 

@ Rs. 942.50 

(Rs. Nine hundred forty two and paisa 

fifty only) 

Per cum 

10/10.77 (LR) 7.09 cum Precast cement concrete 1:2:4 with stone aggregate 

20mm nominal size in Kerbs and the like items, finished 

smooth with 6mm thick cement plaster 1:3 on exposed 

surface including form work, placing and fixing in 

position, complete at the ground level or in first storey. 

@ Rs. 352.45 

(Rs. Three hundred fifty two and paisa 

forty five only) 

Per cum 

11/10.159 217.50 sqm Providing and laying 80mm thick interlocking paver 

blocks of all shapes and colours in design mix cement M-

35 over a bed of 30mm thick fine sand complete in all 

respect. 

@ Rs. 450.00 

(Rs. Four hundred fifty only) 

 

Per sqm 

12/14.45 + 

Note 

321.19 sqm Precast chequered tiles of 20mm thickness in ordinary 

grey cement without chips laid on 20mm thick bed of 

cement coarse sand mortar 1:3 with neat cement slurry 

between joints and over the base in floors, treads of steps 

and landings. 

Note:- In case colour chequered tiles in flooring are 

used, increase the through rate of Item No. 14.45 by 10% 

@ Rs. 111.48 

(Rs. One hundred eleven and paisa 

forty eight only) 

Per sqm 

 



Page 1 of 4 

 

DETAILED  NOTICE  INVITING  TENDER 

Name of the work “Internal renovation of ground floor and construction of Planter etc. at UILMS, Gurgaon” 

        App. Amt. Rs.  8,02,000/- 

                                            Earnest Money Rs. 8,020/- / Rs. 16,040/- 

                                                                                                                                        Time Limit: 03 months 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

1/11.9 19.32 cum 1
st
 class brick work laid in cement sand mortar 1:4 in first 

storey upto 4 metres above plinth level. 

@ Rs.445.60 

(Rs . Four hundred forty five and paisa 

sixty only) 

Per cum 

2/15.10 109.90 sqm 15 mm thick cement plaster 1:4 on the rough side of 

single or half brick wall  

@ Rs. 15.65 

(RS. Fifteen & paisa sixty five only) 

Per sqm 

3/15.5 122.40 sqm 12 mm thick cement plaster 1:4 

  

@ Rs. 12.70 

(Rs. Twelve & paisa seventy only) 

Per sqm 

4/5.2(a)  

 

23 cum 

Carriage of materials (metalled roads), lead more than 

0.48 KM excluding loading, unloading and stacking. 

(a) Surkhi, sand, Bajri, Ballast, Stone Boulders, Kankar 

& Building rubbish.  (20 KM lead) 

 

 

@ Rs. 36.50 

(Rs. Thirty six and paisa fifty only) 

 

 

Per cum 

5/4.1 (a) 23 cum Stone (building or pitching), sand, bajri, shingle, spalls, 

brick-bats, brick ballast and stone metal 

@ Rs. 4.75 

(Rs. Four and paisa seventy five only) 

Per cum 

6/18.41 3.80 qtl. Providing steel pipe I.S.I. mark in columns with 2 Nos. 

M.S. plates welded on both ends of the pipe including 

cutting etc., complete fixed In position. 

@ Rs. 1205.35 

(Rs. One thousand two hundred five 

and paisa thirty five only) 

Per qtl. 

7/8.32(a) 516.52 sqm To prepare surfaces by scraping, brushing to remove 

Tera Kota/Snowcem as per entire satisfaction of 

Engineer-in-Charge.  

@ Rs. 0.45 

(Paisa forty five only) 

Per sqm 

8/16.25 516.52 sqm Applying priming coat with cement primer in all shades 

on newly plastered or concrete exterior surfaces 

@ Rs. 4.15 

(Rs. Four and paisa fifteen only) 

Per sqm 

9/16.24 516.52 sqm Preparation of plastered of concrete surfaces for painting, 

including sand papering the surface, applying one coat of 

linseed oil and filling with approved quality filler, 

consisting of white lead, linseed oil, varnish and chalk 

mitti including finishing surface to the required finish, 

complete 

@ Rs. 11.15 

(Rs. Eleven and paisa fifteen only) 

Per sqm 



Page 2 of 4 

 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

10/16.3 516.52 sqm Painting two coats excluding priming coat with synthetic 

enamel paint in all shades on new wood work or metallic 

or plastered or concrete surfaces to give an even shade. 

1
st
 quality 

@ Rs. 9.40 

(Rs. Nine & paisa forty only) 

Per sqm 

11/8.26 666.81 sqm Dismantling cement conglomerate /terrazzo floors 25mm 

to 50mm thick without concrete base. 

@ Rs. 3.05 

(Rs. Three and paisa five only) 

Per sqm 

12/14.89   15.05 sqm Providing and fixing vitrified tiles of size 600 x 600mm 

of approved make in flooring laid in any pattern as 

specified over base of 20mm thick cement coarse sand 

mortar 1:3 and jointed with white cement slurry mixed 

with pigment to match the shade to tiles. 

Note : Tile shall be of premium quality (1
st
 quality) of 

reputed manufacturer like NITCO, KAJARIA, 

SOMANI, ORIENT && JOHNSONS 

@ Rs. 924.30 

(Rs. Nine hundred twenty four and 

paisa thirty only) 

Per sqm 

13/17.83(b)  

 

 

36 nos. 

Providing and fixing sliding bolt with nuts and screws etc 

complete 

(b) Aluminum   

(i) size 300mm x 16mm 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 44.15 

(Rs. Forty four and paisa fifteen  only) 

 

 

 

Each 

14/10.159 76.70 sqm Providing and laying 80mm thick interlocking paver 

blocks of all shapes and colours in design mix cement M-

35 over a bed of 30mm thick fine sand complete in all 

respect. 

@ Rs. 450.00 

(Rs. Four hundred fifty only) 

 

Per sqm 

15/10.26 11.51 cum Cement concrete 1:8:16 with brick ballast 40 mm 

nominal size in foundation and plinth 

@ Rs. 300.20 

(Rs. Three hundred & paisa twenty 

only) 

Per cum 

16/18.30(b) 42.41 sqm Supplying and fixing glass panes including special metal 

sash putty of approved make: 

(b) glass panes 4mm thick, exceeding 40sq dm areas 

@ Rs. 115.40 

(Rs. One hundred fifteen and paisa 

forty only) 

Per sqm 



Page 3 of 4 

 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

17/14.62 38.44 sqm Kota stone flooring 34 mm to 40mm thick in any pattern 

as specified over 12mm thick base of cement coarse sand 

mortar 1:3 laid and jointed with neat cement slurry mixed 

with pigment to match the shjade of stone including 

rubbing and polishing 

@ Rs. 201.95 

(Rs. Two hundred one and paisa 

ninety five only) 

Per sqm 

18/30.54 (b)  

 

2 nos. 

Providing and fixing in position best Indian make fire 

clay sink with complete fitting: 

(b)  600x450x250mm 

 

 

@ Rs. 903.00 

(Rs. Nine hundred three only) 

 

 

Each 

19/16.25 379.03 sqm Applying priming coat with cement primer in all shades 

on newly plastered or concrete exterior surfaces 

@ Rs. 4.15 

(Rs. Four and paisa fifteen only) 

Per sqm 

20/16.79(b) 379.03 sqm Providing two coats of exterior acrylic emulsion paint. 

b) 1
st
 quality. 

@ Rs. 48.75 

(Rs. Forty eight and paisa seventy five 

only) 

Per sqm 

21/16.5 250.83 sqm Painting two coats with synthetic enamel paint in all 

shades on old wood-work or metallic or plastered or 

concrete surfaces to give an even shade including 

rubbing down old paint. 

@ Rs. 7.15 

(Rs. Seven and paisa fifteen only) 

Per sqm 

22/18.20 14.56 sqm Providing and fixing in position collapsible steel shutter 

with vertical channels 20mmx 10mm x 2m and braced 

with flat iron diagonal 20mm x 5mm size, with top and 

bottom rails of T-iron 40mm x 40mm x 6mm with 38 

mm dia steel pulleys, complete with bolts, nuts, locking 

arrangements, stoppers, handles, etc. complete.  

 

 

 

@ Rs. 305.45 

(Rs. Three hundred five and paisa 

forty five only) 

 

 

 

Per sqm 

23/18.18(a)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Supply and fixing rolling shutters, of approved make, 

M.S. Laths, interlocked together through their entire 

length, and jointed together, at the end, by end locks 

mounted on specially designed pipe shaft, with brackets, 

side guides, 27.5 cm long wire spring grade no.2, and 

arrangement for inside and out-side locking, with push 

and pull operation complete, including top cover 0.80 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 4 of 4 

 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

 

 

4.46 sqm 

mm thick (payment is to be made for the exact size of 

opening where rolling shutter is to be fixed):- 

(a) with 80mm x 1.00mm M.S. Laths 

 

 

@ Rs. 364.70 

(Rs. Three hundred sixty four and 

paisa seventy only) 

 

 

Per sqm 

24/14.81 (b) 1146.35 mtr. Providing and fixing PVC strips, 40 mm wide in floors 

(b) 5.5 mm thick 

@ Rs. 7.50 

(Rs. Seven and paisa fifty only) 

Per mtr. 

25/14.10 651.76 sqm Conglomerate floor 50 mm thick cement concrete 

topping 1:2:4 

@ Rs. 37.60 

(Rs. Thirty seven and paisa sixty only) 

Per sqm 

26/N.S. 32 sft. Providing and fixing white board 8’ x 4’ complete to the 

entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per sft. 

27/N.S. 36 nos. Removing of floor spring in aluminium doors complete 

to the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Each 

28/N.S. 36 nos. Removing and re-fixing of aluminium door shutters 

complete to the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Each 

29/N.S. 137 sft. Removing and refixing S.S. railing for stairs including 

nut bolt, welding, polish etc. complete to the entire 

satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per sft. 

30/N.S. 900 sft. Providing and fixing 2 mm thick fiber sheet for shed 

including J hook, washer etc. complete to the entire 

satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per sft. 

 


